K2 CONTRACT

S ¢ OKLAHOMA ] . ]
n¢ State of Oklahoma Dispatch via Print
Contract ID Page
0000000000000000000003948 1of 1
Contract Dates Currency Rate Type Rate Date
01/01/2015 to 12/31/2024 USD CRRNT PO Date
Description: Contract Maximum
Supplier 0000018572 SW0102DHP 0.00
DENTAL HEALTH PRODUCTS INC
2614 N SUGAR BUSH RD
NEW FRANKEN WI 54229-9346 TYPE: STATEWIDE
USA
Tax Exempt? Y Tax Exempt ID:736017987
Contract Lines:
Minimum Order Maximum / Open
Line# CatCD/ItemID /Item Desc UuoM Qty Amt Qty Amt
1 42152500 / 1000030572 EA 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

DENTAL: Supplies and Products
SEE ATTACHED PRICE LIST FOR SPECIFIC ITEM PRICING AND CATALOG DISCOUNT %

2 42151600 / 1000030573 EA 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
DENTAL: Small Equipment
SEE ATTACHED PRICE LIST FOR CATALOG DISCOUNT %

3 42151600 / 1000030574 EA 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
DENTAL: Equipment Repair and Service
SEE ATTACHED PRICE LIST FOR CATALOG DISCOUNT %

4 42152500 / 1000030575 EA 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00
DENTAL: Eductation and Training
SEE ATTACHED PRICE LIST FOR CATALOG DISCOUNT %

COMMENTS:

Current Contract: 2/1/2023 - 12/31/2024
Original agreement Dates: 9/6/22 - 1/31/23

MMCAP Addendum #4 to extent contract from 1/31/2023 to 1/31/2024, #6 12/31/2024.

OMES Buyer

Asha Parks
asha.parks@omes.ok.gov
405.521.6674

DHPI Contact:

LaDeana DeClark
ladeana.declark@dhpi.net
800-626-2163

Final = The price is final after adjustments Authorized Signature
Hard = Apply adjustments regardless of other adjustments
Skip = Skip adjustments if any other adjustments have been applied L&U/&Z MOOI/@

Lara Moore (Mar 11,2024 11:55 CDT)



https://omesofm.na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAeMkbvXHjJAoxoGvpIlZWnXacZlXIWjJW

		2024-03-11T09:55:36-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




